

In the Court of the Judge, Spl Court (Elec. Act)-cum-ASJ 4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah.  
Electricity Case no. 145 of 2020

Order No.06 dated 09-09-2022.

The record is put up on the prayer of the accused persons. The accused persons namely Dhiraj Sonkar, and Sohan Lal Sonkar have surrendered before the court, and they are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 20-01-2023.

An application for bail is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the State is present.

The record is taken up for hearing on the application for bail.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that the I.O. has submitted CS and thereafter W.A. was issued against all the accused persons including these two accused. He submits that these two accused have voluntarily surrendered before this court today. He submits that each of the accused has paid Rs.21304/- and Rs.20075/- respectively against the final assessment bills raised by CESC Ltd. He prays for enlarging the petitioner/accused persons on bail, on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge on behalf of the State does not oppose the bail prayer.

Perused the materials on record.

It appears to me that this accused is named in the CS which was submitted u/s.135(1)(a) of the Electricity Act. It appears to me that W/A was issued against the accused after submission of C.S by the I.O., and they have voluntarily surrendered before the court. From the documents filed before this court it appears that accused has paid Rs.21304/- and Rs.20075/- respectively against the final assessment bills.

Considering all such facts and circumstances, I am inclined to enlarge both the above stated accused on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail is allowed.

The accused may find bail of Rs.1,000/- each with one registered surety of like amount i.d. to J.C.

To date (20-01-2023) for appearance of the accused persons, if bail bond is furnished and E.R of W.A against other accused persons.

Recall the W.A.

Upload the same in the CIS immediately.

Judge, Spl. Court (Elec. Act), Howrah.  
(J.O Code:WB00774)  
09-09-2022